Questions and Answers Generated from RFA #09-07-01

Improving Cardiovascular Health Literacy
Question 1:

Can you explain what the end product would be-is it a pamphlet or a poster or maybe a hand out of some kind? Would it just be a report of the efficiency of current procedures by reading and writing a report? 
Answer 1:
The end product is intended to be any one of several—improved health outcomes, increased use of preventive health services, improved medication compliance, documented improvements in health communications between patients and their health care provider.

Question 2: 

I am curious about how doctors know whether a patient is illiterate or not. I can't imagine that anyone would feel comfortable asking another person if they can read or much less get a truthful answer. 
Answer 2: 
This RFA is intended to improve cardiovascular health literacy. The National Library of Medicine bibliography and the Joint Commission report, “What Did the Doctor Say? Improving Health Literacy to Protect Patient Safety,” define health literacy as “the degree to which individuals have the capacity to obtain, process, and understand basic health information and services needed to make appropriate health decisions.” It is not a “literacy” program wherein one’s ability to read is taught or improved. The RFA is intended to support the use of simple language that is readily understandable by a variety of citizens to improve their understanding of cardiovascular disease and health and to improve cardiovascular health. The target population is more likely to comprehend at lower levels and to have more than one chronic condition that requires interaction with multiple health care providers and pharmacy personnel. 

Question 3:

I also need to know how many hospitals and health facilities there are in Pa. who would have to be taught the new system and monitored. 

Answer 3:

The Grantee is not required to implement and monitor a system in every hospital or health facility in Pennsylvania. However, the Grantee is expected to propose and identify health care organizations and community organizations to carry out the proposed project.

Page 6, 2. Evaluation of Application: Soundness of Approach f) Provide letters of support from community partners demonstrating commitment to the project, including, but not limited to: the State Health Improvement Plan (SHIP) partnership, representatives of the target populations, and professional health care organizations. 

Question 4:

How many grants is the state going to give for this RFA?

Answer 4:

Page 6, 3. Awards The Department will fund one Grant application for Improving Cardiovascular Health Literacy. The Grant will be administered through the Department.

Question 5:

In the RFA (page 3, paragraph 4) it says “The Grantee is expected to make systems change(s)…., and should evaluate process and outcomes through a sub-grant with a Pennsylvania-based academic institute, such as a school of public health”. We just wonder whether it indicates that there are two different projects conducted by two different groups, one for the education and training programs, and the other for conducting the evaluation.
Answer 5:

One project will be funded. The Grantee is expected to include a description of how it will evaluate the effectiveness of the interventions. If the Grantee is unable to complete its own program evaluation, the Grantee may sub-contract with a Pennsylvania-based academic institution to evaluate its program.

Question 6:

We are a DGS-certified women-owned printing and fulfillment business interested in providing services to applicants for the Improving Cardiovascular Health Literacy initiative. Is there a disadvantaged business submittal requirement associated with it?

Answer 6:
The answer is no, disadvantaged business is not a requirement for a RFA.
Question 7:

Is the RFA seeking to obtain high quality research in health literacy or is the RFA’s purpose to execute a system and education change around the topic of cardiovascular health?

Answer 7:

The RFA states that “the Grantee is expected to make systems change(s) within health care systems by updating current programs or creating new programs…” The primary goal is to fund programs that will “improve the health care provider and patient encounter for increased patient understanding of his or her cardiovascular medical condition and management thereof.”
Question 8:

If a community-based partner is acceptable, how should this be identified in the budget? Is it ok to have subcontractors? If yes, are there any specific requirements?

Answer 8:

As stated in Soundness of Approach on page 6, sections e) and f), the Grantee is expected to link with community partners. These partnerships should be identified in the budget as based on the definitions provided in section 3. Budget Definitions on page 9.  If any partnerships or other community links are to receive any compensation, such must be identified under consultant or subcontract services. 
Question 9:

I just wanted to clarify that the indirect rates submitted and allowed will be the institutions federally approved rates for this type of project (i.e. Shall not exceed the federally approved rate for the institution but could be lower if negotiated as such)?

Answer 9:

Yes, federally approved rates are not binding on the Commonwealth and the indirect rates are usually negotiated lower.

Question 10:

Is the submission of prior data required or encouraged?

Answer 10:

Page 7 of the RFA, 4. Deliverable (b) directs applicants to “identify and provide baseline data in support of the Grantee’s specific population targeted for interventions.” Prior data can be useful in making a case for one’s proposed activities. 
Question 11:

Just to clarify, the grantee has to sub-contract for evaluation purposes if they cannot implement the evaluation themselves?

Answer 11:

Yes.
Question 12:

Are multi-institution projects encouraged?

Answer 12:

Systems change approaches can rarely be successful without a multi-institution approach. In particular, page 6 of the RFA, the “Soundness of approach” section, states that the Grantee will:
e) Link with health care providers and community partners in the planning, implementation, and evaluation; and

f) Provide letters of support from community partners demonstrating commitment to the project, including, but not limited to: State Health Improvement Plan (SHIP) partnership, representatives of the target populations, and professional health care organizations.

Question 13:

Are there preferences to what type of healthcare organization is utilized in this project? Hospital? HMO/PPO? Clinic?

Answer 13:

No, this RFA does not specify a preference for the type of healthcare organization utilized in this project.
Question 14:

Do you have a target for the number of patients the program impacts?

Answer 14:

No. 
Question 15:

Do you have a target for the geographic reach of the program? (Philadelphia, outlying areas? Western PA?)

Answer 15:

No. The Department’s primary concern is with the demographic populations reached—not the geographic areas.
Question 16:

The RFA specifies patient populations of: low income, adult Medicare and Medicaid, uninsured, minorities and adults who use English as a second language. Do we need to address some or all of these in our program proposal? Which ones are most important? Can you prioritize these?

Answer 16:

The purpose of the RFA is to target “health care consumers 50 years and older, with an emphasis on low-income populations.” Any additional subgroups within this target population should be addressed only as appropriate to your proposal. The Department cannot prioritize these groups but encourages applicants to prioritize groups as best fits your proposal. 
Question 17:

I do not see a requirement to provide proof of liability and errors and omissions insurance. Is this correct?

Answer 17:

Yes, this is correct. The RFA does not require proof of liability and errors and omissions insurance.
Question 18:

Given that there is one award, are you looking for a statewide component?

Answer 18:

A statewide component is not required by this RFA.

Question 19:

When you mention a “school of public health,” is that what you are specifically looking for?

Why is there such an emphasis on the evaluator being an academic institution?
Does the grantee have to use an academic institution to evaluate or can they use an organization?  Can the grantee also provide the evaluation, if they are capable? 
Answer 19:

Page 3 of the RFA states: “The grantee is expected to make systems change(s) within health care systems by updating current programs or creating new programs and shall evaluate process and outcomes.”  This can be done by the grantee OR through a sub-grant with a PA-based academic institution, SUCH AS a school of public health. 

On page 5, within the Soundness of Approach section, the RFA states: a) Describe the extent that the application designated lead person or agency can implement strategies and activities directly OR through partnering organizations. On page 6, the Evaluation section states: b) demonstrate the capacity to implement the evaluation plan that will illustrate improved outcomes for health care delivery systems and low-literacy adults.
In total, the evaluation can be conducted by the Grantee, if the Grantee is capable of conducting the evaluation. In cases where the Grantee is not capable of conducting its own evaluation, the Grantee may develop a sub-contract with another Pennsylvania organization to conduct the evaluation. The sub-contracted organization can be, but is not required to be, an academic institution. 
Question 20:

Can you clarify if the primary grantee should be an academic institution or should the subgrantee be an academic institution?

Answer 20: 

The RFA states only that the Department is soliciting applications “from Pennsylvania institutions and organizations.” Therefore, there is no requirement that either the grantee or the subgrantee be an academic institution. 
Question 21:

The “What Did the Doctor Say?” document lists multiple strategies, would you like to see more than one utilized?

Answer 21:

The RFA does not require a specific number of strategies to be utilized. The Department is primarily concerned with funding a project that will “mitigate the negative effects of low health literacy and ineffective communication as they impact heart disease and stroke” regardless of the number of strategies utilized.
Question 22:

You mention targeting older adults but systems changes impact everyone who uses those services. Are you truly interested in the impact on older adults?

Answer 22:

The Department is primarily concerned with funding a project that will “target health care consumers ages 50 years and older, with an emphasis on low-income populations” because this target group is at high risk of both cardiovascular disease and low health literacy. If services impact a broader audience, that is fine but the project must seek to impact the target population. 

Question 23:

Are you interested in reaching more than one minority group with this application?
Answer 23:

The RFA does not require a specific number of minority groups to be reached. The Department does recognize that the program(s) developed by the Grantee is intended to produce systems changes which are (by their nature) likely to impact a wide audience. 

Although the RFA does not identify a specific number of minority groups to be impacted, it is worth noting that reporting requirements do establish a minimum number of groups to be included. Section 5. Reporting Requirements, states “the mid-term report shall minimally include as appropriate to the scope of the program: 1. The number of low-income individuals, including minorities, and those individuals between the ages of 50-64, and over the age of 65, adults who receive Medicare or Medicaid, adults who are uninsured, minorities, and adults who are non-literate in English served…”

Question 24:

Do consultants or evaluators have to be from a Pennsylvania organization if the program is based in Pennsylvania?

My company has offices in PA and Delaware. Is the RFA only for companies with offices in PA? Only for PA companies?

Answer 24:

Only Pennsylvania-based organizations may apply. A Pennsylvania-based organization may seek the assistance of a non-Pennsylvania-based organization as a sub-contractor if it chooses. 

A Pennsylvania-based organization could be an organization that is incorporated in PA or one whose principle offices (main headquarters) are located in PA. 

Question 25: 

When awarding the grant, are there any preferences granted to Academic institutions or other large organizations?
Answer 25:

No, there are no preferences given. 
